Item Common shares Preferred shares Total

Before capital raise (number of

shares)

1,497,403,415

73,219,600
   1,570,623,015

Charter capital before capital raise

(VND)

14,974,034,150,000

732,196,000,000
   15,706,230,150,000

The funding sources for raising charter capital are as follows:

Funding source

Amount

(VND)

Reserve to supplement share capital fund   154,690,740,000

Consolidated profit and fund in 2017 available for allocation   4,524,754,290,000

Total   4,679,445,030,000

Where maximum consolidated profit in 2017 is used to make dividend payments in the form of shares:

Source  Amount (VND)

Number of shares

(share equivalent)

Ratio of

distribution/charter

capital

Reserve to supplement charter

capital

154,690,740,000 15,469,074 1,03%

Consolidated profit in 2017

available for allocation

4,524,754,290,000 452,475,429 30,22%

Total 4,679,445,030,000 467,944,503 31,25%

 Charter capital after being raised according to the above option:

  Common shares Preferred shares Total

Charter capital before dividend

payments

14,974,034,150,000 732,196,000,000 15,706,230,150,000

Raised capital  4,679,445,030,000 - 4,679,445,030,000

Charter capital after dividend

payments

19,653,479,180,000 732,196,000,000 20,385,675,180,000

Number of shares  1,965,347,918 73,219,600 2,038,567,518

Other details:

 4

Method for raising capital: make dividend payments in the form of common shares by utilizing retained profit after

allocating profit in 2017 and issue common shares to raise capital from owner’s equity (hereinafter bonus share), Total

distribution ratio is about 31.25%/total common shares at the time of shareholder list finalization, Actual ratio shall be

based on the number of common shares at the time of shareholder list finalization,

Eligibility: All holders of VPBank’s common shares at the time of finalizing the list of eligible shareholders, Holders

[…]

Face value: VND 10,000

Total face value of shares issued in 2018: VND 336,950,940,000, equivalent to 4.14% of consolidated profit before tax

in 2017,

Total issue:   33,695,094 shares

Time: tentatively Q2 2018, after getting approval from competent agencies

Eligible buyers: members of Supervisory Board, members of Board of Management, and staff. The eligibility criteria

and list will be decided by the Board of Directors on the condition that no more than the total issue above will be

allocated,

Share transfer restriction: 100% of the ESOP shares are subject to three years transfer restriction from the finalization

of such issue. Other rights associated to such ESOP shares are unrestricted.  Except that CEO, members of the

Supervisory Board shall be subject to restriction during their office term as per Law on Credit Institutions,

Issued price: VND 10,000/share

Remaining shares after the issue: subject to the BOD’s decision, either to sell to other members of the staff and under

the above conditions or cancel, Only record the actual number of shares sold,

Change in charter capital after the issue

Item Common shares Preferred shares Total

Before ESOP
   1,965,347,918   73,219,600   2,038,567,518

Shares issued under ESOP   33,695,094  -   33,695,094

Total shares after ESOP
   1,999,043,012   73,219,600   2,072,262,612

Charter capital after SEOP   19,990,430,120,000   732,196,000,000   20,722,626,120,000

Foreign investors’ room at VPBank after issuance

 5

Currently, foreign shareholders own 22.378% of VPBank’s shares. Foreign investors will buy up to 22.378% of the

new issue so that the overall foreign stake after the issue will be maximum 22.378%,

Where expats are eligible to buy/register to buy less than the above-mentioned cap, resulting in overall foreign stake

less than 22.378% after the issue, the Bank will register the new actual ratio with the Securities Commission and

Securities Depository Center to call for new foreign investors with the remaining foreign stake,